

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATE OF OHIO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN FARRIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Martin Frantz  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
Jason B. Desiderio  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ASSISTANT PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEY  
115 W. Liberty St.  
Wooster, Ohio 44691

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

October 2, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

TABLE OF APPENDICES . . . . . vi

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 2

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 2

JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISION . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

    A. Legal Background . . . . . 3

    B. Factual Background . . . . . 4

    C. Procedural History . . . . . 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . . 8

I. The Court should settle the divide  
between some state supreme  
courts and the circuit courts  
over the application of *Seibert*. . . . . 9

II.	The Supreme Court of Ohio erroneously suppressed Farris’s statements because it misapplied or effectively overruled a decision of this Court by treating a plurality opinion as federal law. . . . .	13
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jackson v. Kentucky</i> , 187 S.W.3d 300 (Ky. 2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Louisiana v. Leger</i> , ____ So.2d ____, 2006 WL 1883421 . . . . .	12
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	3, 10, 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Paulman</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 122, 833 N.E.2d 239 (2005) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 519,849 N.E.2d 985, 2006-Ohio-3255 (2006) . . . . .	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 2004-Ohio-826 (9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 2004) . . . . .	2, 7, 15
<i>State v. Farris</i> , No. CRB-02-12-0101, slip op. (Wayne Co. Municipal Ct. April 29, 2003) . . . . .	2, 5, 6, 15

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 14, 16

*State v. Yoh*, \_\_\_ A.2d \_\_\_,  
2006 VT 49, 2006 WL 1789117 ..... 11, 12

*U.S. v. Black Bear*,  
422 F.3d 658 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*U.S. v. Mashburn*,  
406 F.3d 303 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 10, 12

*U.S. v. Stewart*,  
388 F.3d 1079 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend V ..... 2
